

Special Case No. ACB 02 of 2023
Filing No. 157 of 2023
CNR- WBCS01-000157-2023
Present:-Sri Santosh Kumar Pathak (In-Charge)
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, Bench-II, Calcutta.

Order No-41

Dated:-07.01.2026

The regular P.O has been transferred.
Today, I am in charge of this Court.

Record is put up today as charge sheet has been filed by the Investigating Officer of this case being Charge Sheet No.-01/2026 dt. 07/01/2026 in connection with ACB P.S F.I.R No.-02/2023 dt. 20/02/2023.

Heard Ld. P.P.

Perused the charge sheet, sanction order(in respect of accused no-1 and 2) which are in Original and all accompanied copies of chargesheet, documents therein and I find that the investigating authority has succeeded in setting up a prima facie case against the accused persons mentioned in details in the charge sheet.

Having considered the facts, I find no impediment in accepting the charge sheet against the accused persons namely **1)Tapan Kumar Ghosh** u/s. 13(2) r/w Sec.13(1)(a)/7(c) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 2018. and 409/120B of I.P.C, accused **2)Dipankar Mukhopadhyay** u/s 13(2) r/w 7C of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 2018 and 120B I.P.C and for the accused no. **3)Mousumi Sarkar, 4)Avijit Sarkar, 5)Indrani Guha Sarkar, 6)Samir Sarkar, 7)Rekha Sarkar, 8)Tanmoy Sarkar, 9)Sunita Sarkar, 10)Shibu Singh, 11)Sufal Sarkar, 12)Duryodhan Sarkar, 13)Barun Mondal, 14)Tarun Kumar Sarkar, 15)Aparupa Biswas Sarkar, 16)Manik Sarkar, 17)Amit Sarkar, 18)Pradip Sarkar, 19)Benju Sarkar, 20)Ulapi Sarkar, 21)Chittaranjan Sarkar, 22)Bhabesh Chandra Das, 23)Akhil Kumar Sarkar** u/s 12 r/w Sec.13(1)(a) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 2018 and 120B I.P.C.

Under such circumstances, the charge sheet against the accused persons is accepted.

Cognizance of offences are taken.

Let the charge sheet be kept with case record.

I.O of this case has also submitted the list of documents, upon which prosecution intends to rely and does not intends to rely along with the copies of the charge sheet (without other relevant documents) for accused persons.

Let it be kept with record.

I.O of this case by filing an application has submitted that the documents are to be supplied to the accused persons in soft copy through pen drive(Pen drive and hard copies of documents are not submitted), therefore prayed for necessary order to supply the copies of voluminous documents to the twenty three accused persons in soft copy through pen-drive.

Let it be kept with record.

To date i.e **08.01.2026** for further order.

D&C by me,

Judge, Bench-II(I/C)
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
JO Code- WB00830