

Present : - Koustuv Mukhopadhyay (WB01059)
Judge, Bench-II, (In-charge).
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order No.44

Dated 25.02.2026

1. Record is put up today by a petition filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused named Dipankar Mukhopadhyay.
2. The regular P.O. is transferred and I am in charge of this Court as no new officer is appointed in this Court.
3. Today accused No.2 Dipankar Mukhopadhyay voluntarily surrendered before this Court.
4. He is taken into custody.
5. A fresh vokalatnama is filed on behalf of the above-named accused person.
6. Ld. Chief P.P. Shri Dipankar Kundu is present.
7. Ld. Advocate for the accused person is also present.
8. A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person.
9. Copy is served upon the prosecution.
10. Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the charge sheet is filed in this case and the main accused persons who are named in the FIR are already on bail. He further submits that this accused person was not arrested by the I.O. at the stage of investigation and hence it is clear that he is not required to be detained in the custody.
11. He prays for bail on this ground and also on the ground of parity with the FIR-named accused persons who are granted bail by this Court.
12. The CD is not available. However, I have gone through the other materials on record.
13. The Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail subject to any stringent terms and conditions.
14. Ld. P.P. submits that he has a formal objection though indirectly admits that as charge sheet is submitted in this case there is hardly any requirement to keep the above referred accused person in custody.
15. Considering the overall circumstances, the bail prayer stands allowed.
16. As charge sheet is filed, I am granting confirmed bail and not interim bail in this case.
17. The Ld. Advocate prays for necessary direction to furnish bail bond of lesser amount considering his financial stringency.
18. However, I have presently no mechanism to trace out the financial stringency but as charge sheet is filed, I direct that the accused person may find bail of Rs.2,000/- with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M., Calcutta.
19. The accused person be released from Court custody subject to satisfactory submission of bail bond.
20. Let a copy of the order sheet be sent to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta who shall also submit a compliance report after satisfactory submission of bail bond.
21. If on bail, to date for appearance i.d. to be sent to J/C.
22. To date for appearance (12.03.2026) and hearing of petition dated 07.01.2026.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Bench – II (I/C),
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB01059

Judge, Bench – II (I/C),
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB01059

Later
25.02.2026

Bail bond furnished by the registered surety Suddhasutra Bhattacharya for the accused person namely, Dipankar Mukhopadhyay which is found fit by the Ld. CJM, Calcutta and accepted by this Court.

Judge, Bench – II(I/C),
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB01059