

Spl ACB Case No.02 of 2023
Filing No.157 of 2023
CNR No.- WBCS01-000157-2023

Present : - Koustuv Mukhopadhyay (WB01059)
Judge, Bench-II, (In-charge).
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order No.46
Dated 20.04.2026

The regular P.O. is transferred.

I am in charge of this Court as no new officer is appointed in this Court.

Today is fixed for I.O report and hearing of the petition dated 08.04.2026 filed by the accused no 1.

The accused Tapan Kumar Ghosh on CB, is present before this Court by filing hazira.

Ld Chief PP Sri Debasish Mallick Choudhury and Ld APP Sri Jayanta Ghosh are present by filing separate haziras on behalf of the state.

Ld. Defence Lawyer on behalf of the accused is also present.

Now the petition dated 08.04.2026 filed by the accused no 1 is taken up for hearing.

Ld Advocate on behalf of the accused person namely Tapan Kumar Ghosh has submitted that they have filed an application for relaxation/waiving of conditions of Bail imposed vide order dated 25.02.2025 under section 439(1)(b) of the Cr.P.C and also prays for passing necessary order.

One police report is received from I.O of this case, duly forwarded by O/C, of A.C.B P.S as well as Ld.PP of this case. It is submitted that necessary order may kindly be passed regarding the waving the condition of bail of the accused .

Ld. Defence Lawyer on behalf of the accused namely Tapan Kumar Ghosh also submits that the accused was granted bail on condition that : 1) he shall appear before the I.O once in a week until further order. 2) he shall co-operate with the I.O during the remaining part of the investigation and prays for an order for waving the condition of bail which was granted by this Court vide Order dated- 25.02.2025 on the ground stated in the petition.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that both the accused namely Tapan Kumar Ghosh shall not influence the prospective witness or tampered the evidence.

Ld PP raise formal objection as charge sheet of this case has been submitted.

Since, in view of the submission of the Ld. P.P., the condition of the bail order dated 25.02.2025 of the accused person is fully waived .

Accordingly, the petition is allowed . The bail orders dated 25.02.2025 i/r/o accused Tapan Kumar Ghosh is modified.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O of this case through O/C, A.C.B P.S, W.B for information.

To date i.e **07.05.2026** for appearance and S/R of notice, hearing of the petition dated 07.01.2026 filed by the I.O. of this case.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Bench-II (I/C)
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
JO Code- WB001059

Judge, Bench-II (I/C)
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
JO Code- WB001059