

**Spl ACB Case No.02 of 2023**  
Filing No.157 of 2023  
CNR No.- WBCS01-000157-2023  
**Present** : - Koustuv Mukhopadhyay (WB01059)  
Judge, Bench-II, (In-charge).  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

**Order No.47**  
**Dated 07.05.2026**

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons and SR of notice and hearing of the petition dated 07.01.2026 filed by the I.O. of this case.

The regular P.O. is transferred and I am in charge of this Court as no new officer is appointed in this Court.

Today accused Tapan Kumar Ghosh, Dipankar Mukhopadhyay, Amit Sarkar, Pradip Sarkar, Chittaranjan Sarkar, Shibu Singha, Rekha Sarkar, Barun Mondal, on CB are present by filing hazira.

Service return of notices in respect of accused persons namely 4) Abhijit Sarkar, 5) Indrani Guha Sarkar, 8) Tanmoy Sarkar, 9) Sunita Sarkar, 11) Sufal Sarkar, 12) Duryodhan Sarkar, 14) Tarun Kumar Sarkar are received. Let those be kept with the record.

The accused Benju Sarkar, Ulpi Sarkar, Mousumi Sarkar, Aparupa Biswas Sarkar, Bhabesh Chandra Das and Akhil Kumar Sarkar are absent by petition and prays for condoning their absence.

The accused Manik Sarkar, Samir Sarkar are absent and are represented by petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C.

The prayer is allowed.

Ld. Chief P.P. and Ld. P.P. Shri Jayanta Ghosh are present by filing separate haziras.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are also present.

Out of 23 accused persons, the accused namely Avijit Sarkar, Indrani Guha Sarkar, Tanmoy Sarkar, Sunita Sarkar, Sufal Sarkar, Duryodhan Sarkar and Tarun Kumar Sarkar are absent without any steps in spite of the proper service of the summons.

Ld. P.P. prays for issuance of warrant of arrest against these accused persons.

Heard. Considering the ongoing situation regarding the post election violence, I intend to pass no adverse order this day.

Reissue the notices in respect of these accused persons.

B. C. - II is directed to do the needful.

To **14.07.2026** for appearance and S/R of notice, hearing of the petition dated 07.01.2026 filed by the I.O. of this case.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Bench – II (I/C),  
City Sessions Court,  
Calcutta.  
J.O. Code No. WB01059

Judge, Bench – II (I/C),  
City Sessions Court,  
Calcutta.  
J.O. Code No. WB01059